State of Misconsin



2003 Assembly Bill 27

Date of enactment: **November 5, 2003** Date of publication*: **November 19, 2003**

2003 WISCONSIN ACT 67

AN ACT *to amend* 29.164 (3) (b) 2. of the statutes; **relating to:** the issuance of wild turkey hunting licenses to qualified resident landowners.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 29.164 (3) (b) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:

29.164 (3) (b) 2. For purposes of subd. 1., a qualified resident landowner is a resident who owns at least 50 acres in one parcel in an established wild turkey hunting

zone and who agrees to allow other persons to hunt wild turkeys on that land if those persons first obtain permission to hunt from the landowner. If more than one individual is the landowner of a single parcel of land, only one individual may be considered a qualified resident landowner.

SECTION 2. Initial applicability.

(1) This act first applies to wild turkey hunting licenses issued on the effective date of this subsection.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2001–02: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].